Agenda Item #:, i L aL

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: June 5, 2007 (X) Consent ( ) Regular
() Workshop () Public Hearing
Department
Submitted By: Environmental Resources Management
Submitted For: Environmental Resources Management
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 6 to Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) Contract No. GC510 for activities in the
Pollutant Storage Tank Compliance Verification Program (PSTCVP).

Summary: On September 2, 1997, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the
current ten (10) year contract (R97-1136D) with the DEP for PSTCVP activities. The Contract
expires September 30, 2007. Amendment No. 6 changes the completion date of the Contract to
June 30, 2007. Countywide (SF)

Background and Justification: The DEP wants to have all of the Compliance Verification
Program Contracts on the state fiscal year of July 1 through June 30. There is a new ten (10)
year Contract (DEP Contract No. GC680) from July 1, 2007, through June 30, 2017, pending
execution. Task Assignments are calculated on an annual basis. Task Assignment No. 10 of
Contract No. GC510 is currently in effect through June 30, 2007.

Attachments:
Amendment No. 6 (Exhibit "I")
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.
Amendment No.

SNk W~
— N W A

Recommended by: % g* M 5///7/ 4 7

D:apartment Director Date
Approved by: W Uj,ll-a—-—y«n-...) '-5: /3 31/0/7

County Administrator Date



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

2011

RSRC.

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs :
External Revenues
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)
NET FISCAL IMPACT
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes__ No '
Budget Account No.: Fund . Department _____ .Unit Object _
Program
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.

DEP Contract No. GC510, Task Assignment No.10 for $596,047.92 is in effect.

C. Department Fiscal Review:

A

1. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

W@ 7

%l |7 1 ’ S .
: ontract Developnfe
R L

B. V) Legal Sufficiency:

o 5o

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

and Control

5735707

This amendment complies with

our review requirements.

= /25702



DEP CONTRACT NO. GC510
AMENDMENT NO. 6

THIS CONTRACT as entered into on the 2™ day of September, 1997, and amended on the 16" day of March,
1999, the 27" day of July, 1999, the 19 day of June, 2001, the 25™ day of February, 2003, and on the 22™ day of June,
2004, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as the
“Department” or “DEP”) and the PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter
referred to as the “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby amended.

WHEREAS, the Department desires to have all of its County Compliance Verification Program Contracts run
parallel to the state fiscal year of July 1 through June 30; and,

WHEREAS, a new Contract is being executed with the PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS which will run parallel with the state fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, both parties are in agreement that this Contract should be terminated.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Contract is hereby amended as follows:

The TERM OF CONTRACT section is hereby revised to change the completion date of the Contract to June
30, 2007.

In all other respects, the Contract of which this is an Amendment, and attachments relative thereto, shall
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the day and year last
written below.

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: :
Title: Addie L. Greene, Chairperson

Date:

MM b B A

Marshall Mott-Smith, DEP Contract Manager

Cich Ve

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

DEP Contracts Administrator
é? ! 2 SZ Approved as to form and legality:
JAPPROVED AS TO TERMS {V\M\ NI
AND CONDITIONS. DEP Attorney 3

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 6, Page 1 of 1




R2004 1457 CJN 22 2m

DEP CONTRACT NO. GC510
AMENDMENT NO. 5 Attachment 2

THIS CONTRACT as entered into on the 2nd day of September, 1997, and amended on the 16" day of March,
1999, the 27" day of July, 1999, the 19" day of June, 2001, and on the 25" day of February, 2003, between the
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as the “Department” or
“DEP”) and the PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter referred to as the
“CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby amended as follows: :

- Paragraph No. 16 of the CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby replaced in its entirety with
the following;:

16.

Provide a Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Fund Balance, utilizing Guidance Document I for the
period of the executed Task Assignment within 45 days of payment of the final invoice. If the
CONTRACTOR fails to timely provide a Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Fund Balance within
the 45 day period, the CONTRACTOR will be assessed a five percent (5%) penalty based on the
current Task Assignment amount. The penalty amount will be subtracted from Invoice Number 12 in
the current Task Assignment Year. The CONTRACTOR is still obligated to provide the Statement of
Revenue, Expenses and Fund Balance to the DEP even if the CONTRACTOR provides this statement
after the 45 day deadline and is assessed the five percent (5%) penalty.

-- Paragraph No. 18 of the CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby replaced in its entirety with
the following: '

18.

Acknowledge receipt of the following guidance documents:

Storage Tank Penalty Guidelines and Assessments Memo

Storage Tank Program Guidance Memo on Post Inspection Procedures

Pollutant Storage Tank Closure Assessment Requirements

Storage Tank and Contamination Monitoring System Guidelines

Storage Tank Facility Compliance Inspection Report Form and Database Entry Forms
Compliance Verification Program Local Program Review Form

Contractual Services Invoice :

Level of Effort Memo

Guidance Document for Preparing Year End Financial Statements

~ER e AL o

The CONTRACTOR agrees that the services required under this Contract shall be performed in
accordance with the above listed Guidance Documents and as those documents maybe amended from
time to time.

-~ Paragraph No. 21 of the CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby replaced in its entirety with
the following:

21

The CONTRACTOR shall submit a satisfactory corrective action plan to the Task Manager upon

" notification of a score below seventy-five (75) on the Program Review within fourteen (14) calendar

days of Notification of the score. Because a score below 75 reflects an unacceptable level of
performance, if the CONTRACTOR receives a score below 75, a penalty of eight point three percent
(8.3%) of the current Task Assignment amount will be assessed. The penalty amount will be
subtracted from Invoice Number 12 in the current Task Assignment Year.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 5, Page 1 of 2



- The CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby revised to include the following provision as
paragraph no. 23:

23, If the CONTRACTOR’s fund balance (see paragraph no. 16 above) amount exceeds its current year
Task Assignment amount by ten percent (10%) or less, the CONTRACTOR may retain the surplus
provided that such surplus must be used pursuant to the provisions of this Contract, the Task
Assignment and Section 376.3071, F.S. If the CONTRACTOR’s fund balance exceeds its current
year Task Assignment amount by more than ten percent (10%), the CONTRACTOR shall refund to
the DEP any and all amounts in excess of ten percent (10%) of the Task Assignment amount.
However, if the CONTRACTOR submits to the DEP, with the Fund Balance Report (See paragraph
16 above), a written proposal to retain the funds that exceed the ten percent (10%) of the Task
Assignment, the DEP at its sole discretion, will determine whether the CONTRACTOR may retain
the funds that exceed the Task Assignment by more than ten percent (10%).

- Guidance Document I, Guidelines for Preparing Year End Financial Statement, is attached hereto and made a
part of the Contract.

In all other respects, the Contract of which this is an Amendment, and attachments relative thereto, shall
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the day and year last
written below.

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

@J/\r\\\"““m

Title: Iéq;en T. Marcus, Chair

Date:

R2004 1457 | M= S

CONDITIONS Marshall Mott-Shith, DEP Contract Manager
Rlchard E. Walesky, Director DEP Contracts Administrator

Environmental Resources Management

APPROVED AS TO FORM e
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY Approved as to form and legality:

Move & ™ v

&ﬂm&%&&—— n :2,0‘? ----------- Cp

’ DEP Wttorney = -

COUNTY ATTORNEY DOROTHY H. WALKEN % @o
ﬁhrss: ners-s,

/
Boarg.gf Eountf Caim g,%;
List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment: 8y AL _:2 é
DEPUTV/BLERK R iD § H
Specific Letter/ "/,, O, DNE
Type Number Description (include number of pages) iy, & ez 'C_;é:‘:
Guidance Document I Guidelines for Preparing Year End Financial Statement (3 Pagéﬁ)\\\\“\“\\\*\“\

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 5, Page 2 of 2




GUIDANCE DOCUMENT 1

GUIDELINES FOR PREPARING YEAR END FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The following guidelines were developed to serve as a convenient reference to those responsible for
preparing the Annual Fiscal Year End Financial Report as required by paragraph 16 of the Compliance
Contracts.

Before completed financial reports are submitted, each line item on the current and previous reports
should be compared for consistency and reviewed for accuracy. If a previous report had an incorrect
entry(ies), an amended financial report must also be submitted.

SECTION I

Enter the date the financial report was prepared, and the period covered by the report. If the period
covered is not a full year, cross out the inappropriate months and enter the correct dates. This would
usually only apply to the first year of the contract if the signing had not occurred on or before July 1. If

the contract were ended prior to it’s maturity, it may be necessary to cross out the ending month of June
30. ’

Enter the contract number and the task assignment number.

SECTION II

Section II includes all income from the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the

contract’s task as noted in Section I
Line 1. The amount entered on this line should be equal to the carry forward balance (Section IV
Line 14) from the previous financial report. If it does not, provide an explanation unless the prior
‘balance was a negative number, in which case no explanation is necessary. If the report is for the
first task assignment of a new contract, the amount would usually be zero (0). If there is a carry
forward from a previous contract, enter that amount and provide an explanation. The explanation
should include any agreement for the carry forward, together with a plan for the use of the carry
forward funds. Any plan should include expected execution dates. Do not enter a negative balance
on this line. If the previous report balance is negative or zero, enter a zero (0).

Line 2. Enter the amount of funds invoiced and paid by DEP for the task identified in Section L.

Line 3. Enter the amount of funds invoiced but not yet paid by DEP for the task identified in
Section 1.

Line 4. Total lines 2 and 3. The amount on this line should equal the amount of the task
assignment. If it does not, provide an explanation. »

Line 5. Total lines 1 and 4.

DEP Contract No. GC510, Guidance Document I, Page 1 of 3



SECTION III

Section III includes all expenses related to work for the contract’s task identified in Section I. Retain

supporting expense documentation for audit verification.
Line 6. Enter the total of salaries, wages, and benefits paid for work related to the task identified in
Section 1. Include full time employees, part time employees, and any pro-rated amounts for
executtve and support functions that are charged to this contract.

Line 7. Enter the total amount spent for travel expense related to the task identified in Section I.
Include vehicle expense related to travel for meetings and training but not routine travel or
maintenance.

Line 8. Enter the total amount for purchases of equipment, when the cost is equal to or greater than
$1,000.00, and is related to the task identified in Section I. Keep a list of equipment for audit
verification. If the purchase is capitalized and depreciated over time, enter the year’s depreciation
charge and provide a copy of Attachment F, Property Reporting Form, or an explanation that
includes the name of the equipment, the amount of purchase, serial or identifying numbers or marks,
the depreciation method, and expected life of the equipment.

Line 9. Enter the total of vehicle expenses not already entered on Line 7. This includes fuel,
maintenance, repairs, and insurance.

Line 10. Enter all other expenses incurred for work related to the task identified in Section I, and
not entered on any other line of this report. Include INDIRECT COSTS. Indirect costs are defined
as costs not directly associated with the task assignment work, but are necessary for ongoing work
related to the Contract. For example: rent, utilities, oversight by executive management, personnel,
and accounting.

Line 11. Total lines 6 through 10.

SECTION IV
Line 12. Enter the amount shown on line 4, Section II.

Line 13. Enter the amount shown on line 11, Section III.

Line 14. Subtract line 13 from line 12 and enter the result on line 14.
Line 15. Enter the amount shown on line 5, Section I1.

Line 16. Enter the amount shown on line 11, Section IIL

Line 17. Enter the balance after subtracting line 13 from line 12. If this amount is more than %
of funds received and due from DEP as reported on Line 4, provide a plan for the usage of the funds,
and estimate when the usage will occur.

SECTION V
Printed name and signature of the person responsible for the submission of the financial report.

DEP Contract No. GC510, Guidance Document I, Page 2 of 3



YEAR END FINANCIAL STATEMENT

(Contractor Name)
SECTION 1
Statement Preparation date...........cocviiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeae,
Year (or period) Covered by Report................ July 1, thru June 30,

Contract Number GC Task Assignment Number .

SECTION II, INCOME

Line

Beginning Balance from prior year ...............c.ccccieiueiiniineineineennes $
Funds received from DEP..............cccoeviiinnnennn.e $
Invoices submitted not yet paid.............cccceeeeninnnnen..
Total received and due from DEP.............ccoiiiiiiiiiininiiiniieenen, $

Nk W=

8. Equipment Purchased.............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
9. Vehicle EXPenses. ......c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiriiiiiii et e,
10. All other EXpenditures. .......oovvnnireiiiiiii i ieieree e eeeeeeeeaens
11. Total Expense for this contract, this fiscal year...............c.ccceevnvennne $

SECTION IV, RECAP

12. Total income for task year from line 4....................... $

13. Total expenses for task year from line 11..................... S

14. Current year task balance.............covvveeiiiiiinenninnnnnn. N

15. Total income from ine 5........c.ooeiiiiiiiii e reeeeeaes $
16. Total expense from line 11...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e,
17. FUNDS BALANCE (Carryforward to next Task Assignment)............. $

e Do not carry forward negative balances. ’

e Attach plan and schedule for use of Funds if balance is more than 10 % of Line 4, total received
from DEP. » :

e Section 376.3071, F.S. prohibits the use of Inland Protection Trust Fund monies for purposes
other than those specified in that section.

SECTIONV
Printed name
Signature Title . Date
DEP Contract No. GC510, Guidance Document I, Page 3 of 3
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF PALM BEACH STV M
L OROTHY H, WILKEN, ex-oiticio czérk of the fo\)ﬁj--\-f-.cg‘m

R X L ; . s T = ) . . 1,
Beard of Sounty Commissionars ceitifythisiobe a FO- R X

true and corrocigony of tha originai ffiad in my office HT B&'QS« "%
Ot am 3

DATED at Weas!

\
DN

—

: -7
Pulrn Beach, FL on -0 7

O
o
C
pd
-
4
SS
SV

~y . P . A s, F '::Sg
DOROTHY H. WiLKEN, Clerk %, ORI F
By Slonde Cobbecle — 50 OGO
l‘\“\\\“\\\\\\\\\\*\\\“



Attachment 3

R2003 0290 foresa

DEP CONTRACT NO. GC510
AMENDMENT NO. 4

THIS CONTRACT as entered imo on the 2nd day of September, 1997, and amended on the 16* day of
March, 1999, the 27* day of July, 1999, and on the 19* day of June, 2001, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafier referred to as the “Department” or “DEP”) and the PALM
BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR”)
is hereby amended as follows:

J SCOPE OF SERVICES section, paragraph 2, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following: »

2,

ioq of an individual at the Environmental Specialist II level or higher.
] be in DEP format, or have DEP approval. To perform Level Three
CTOR shall adopt Chapter 62-761, F.A.C. as their own county
ordinances. If penalties are received from county enforcement activities, the CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse the Department of Environmental Protection the costs of any inspections noeded beyond the

initial rei §
In all other respects, the Contract of which this is an Amendment, and attachments relative thereto, shall
remain in full force and effect. 3
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the day and year
last written below. : ‘
PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

ONERS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
T. Marcus, Chalr Secretary or designee

Date: n!za!o?_

el e

APPROVED as to form and legality:

Mg b =~ 1
legal sufficiency Lo DEP*mm-ney

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 4, Page 1 of 1



Attachment 4

R2001 0940

DEP CONTRACT NO. GC510
AMENDMENT NO. 3

THISCON'IRACl‘uMedinmontheandayofSepmbu-, 1997, and amended on the 16th day of
March, 1999, and on the 27th day of July, 1999, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECI‘ION(hereimﬁe:refaredtouthe“DEpamnent"or“DEP")andthePALMBEACHCOUNTYBOARD
OFCOUNTYCOMMISSIONERS(haeimﬁcrmfmdmasme“OON'I'RACI'OR")ishgrebyammdedufollows:

- wofwmnwmmiumm@wmmmom

e 19 2001

neDmhaebymh-ﬁeCONmACTORfmﬂ:e following specific purposes and duties:

1. Performcon:plimeeinspecﬁon.atmefo ing Chapter 376, FloridaSIamws(F.S.) facilities:
storage facilities regulated pursuant to Sections 376.30 - 376.317, F.S. (exchldingcattlcdipvuts,dry
cleaning facilities and designated brownfields) and Rule 62-761, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), including mineral acid tanks regulated by the DEP in accordance with Sections 376.320 -

A. 'thct::ngﬁcﬂityomm'opmmm,inwﬁﬁngmvuhnymnwec?mpﬁa}be,

B. Meeﬁngwiﬂ:theownu:oropenmofnumguhmdfacﬂiﬁesinPahnBuchCouMymd
determining compliance with Chapter 62-761, F.A.C., and Chapter 376, F.S., with the
exception of CON'I'RACI'OR-owned/opmted facilities. Inspecﬁmahmﬂdbepexfo:medin
aecordmewilheachexedeukAuignmeutinﬂ:efoﬂowingpﬁoﬁtyadcn
1. Performnduchnrge' inspection atallfaciliﬁeswithknownorlwd i es

involvingﬁeepmductwidnintwemy-fom(ﬂ)hmofmdptofmﬁﬁaﬁm.sm
Cleam:pNoﬁﬁuﬁmle&ermfaciﬁtyownasoropm

2. Performa mspection at all facilities with known or discharges within
ten(lO)wmkingdlynofmerptofnoﬂﬁuﬁon. Send Cleanup Notification Letter to
owners or operators, if appropriate.

4. Mmmmmhﬁmmpecﬁmofmmn.ﬁmmrdemhc«mymmm
_ thnﬂwuymiopmpulyhmﬂadmdeommdinmwiththeappﬁuble
‘provisions of Chapter 62-761, F.A.C.

5. Pufoxmlmﬁneeompﬁmuimpecﬁomnndnqhkedm-impecﬁmuﬁcﬂiﬁuﬁnadon
cach executed Task Assignment, 'I‘helistwillincludenllfncilitiuwithatleutm!
o e /0

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 3, Page 1 of 4



prioritics. Facilities not inspected during the current executed Task Assignment nust be
i duringthembsequem’l‘askAssigmnent.

CONTRACTOR as they are discovered, compliance inspections at all unregistered
Chaperd 6276

facilities found that are subject to F.A.C,, and take appropriate
meumuwhcxereqm‘redmobnineomplinm. m,

D. Complete i i fmms(GnidmceDocummtEinaccordnneewiththeminimmn
standards referenced in Guidance Document D, ° .

2. PerformLevelOncEnfmemmacuonlecnmuhaumcludemvesugaﬁonmd
docmnmuﬁmofviohﬁom,prmnﬁmofnmompﬁmhwmandminglmenmdmhuid
lcﬁviﬁuuduaibedinAmchnmtA-lmdinlceordmwiﬂ:ﬂwSmgeka
GnidnneememomPonhspecﬁumcedmu(GuidmceDoumemB)mdeelofBﬂ'onMem

onDEPfoms,inDEPformat,orhmDEPlpprovnl. Any penalties assessed under this Contract
lhnllbeinwcordnneewiﬂnDEP'spemltypolicymdpmcedmu. If there is any indication that
mfmmaoﬁm-mnmbehgpﬂfmd,ﬁeDBPTukasgumyuqumﬂmmhmkdonof
a Corrective Action Plan. 'Ithaakangershallberespomiblefurevicwingthephnand
notifyingﬂleCONRACl'ORifﬂleplmislppmvedminneedofm'nim )

3. mcomcmkshm:mupufomncelmkmmﬂnypdmmﬁuiupmmwwuds

E
i
%
|
]
E
:
5
i

::}fai-Q o :.._.:‘.'fmthefmn'dlmonﬂn,30percentforﬂleﬁﬁhmmﬂ|.40psemforthesimhmmﬂn,48pmentfor
pratet e ‘-gﬂ@emm&mmﬁ,S7pmmtfwﬁeﬁghﬁmﬁ,65mfcr&eMmﬁ,73Wfor
T ﬁ-‘rfﬂummauwfmmemmmﬂ;mmecomcronnh-nmbmin

e
iy
Nt

.'.;;gnmﬁveAcﬁmle,wiﬂninwn(lO)dayéofreceiptofawn'twqrequstﬁnmﬂle?BPTuk
'-'-"Managet,totlnDEPTukang:rdactibingthestepsitwinuketometthetermo the Task
2

Assignment. er required inspections are not being performed, the
submission of a Comective Action Plan. The DEP Task

[/

': .
>

Pik5
g
E
i
g
i
BE
g
g

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 3, Page 2 of 4



4. menpomofﬁkCom:cgitismdusmodmdasreedbythepnﬁuhmthlttheﬁmTuk
Assignmemissuedmybeforape_riodoflesstllmtwelve(u)monm In instances where an
executedTukAﬂignmcntl'sforapuiodlusthmtwelve(lZ)monﬁs,thefollowingmcdlodwﬂlbe
uledbytheOON’IRACl’Omeperfommcemomhly: 'lheOON'IRACI’Othnllperform
intpecﬁonsasdirectedhdmptuviouslyshted?doﬁty&der. The rate of routine inspections shall
beatﬂleperceuagentepermomhuidmﬁﬁedindleTukAuignmcnt. The CONTRACTOR shall
luuspetfommeelevekmnﬂymdewmﬁnéiupmmwwudseompleﬁmofﬂnhsk

21. mcomcm&mnmbnﬁtnuﬁmweonecﬁvelcﬁmphmtheTukaguupm
noﬁﬁuﬁonofnmbelowmemy-ﬁve GS)mﬂlePromReviewwithinfmmen(M)
calendar days. - '

mmmRMmﬂhmﬁthmmmmuﬁviﬁumﬁdeﬂmScopeofﬂm
ConhctorTukAuignmmt.- 'meCON'mACI'ORacknowledgud:eplwisiomofSecﬁons
3763071 and 376.11, F.S..proh;bitﬂ:emofhhndhuhcﬁonmnmmmoﬁdq Coastal
ProtecﬁmhunFmdmyaforpmpmuothcrﬂ:mﬂmespeciﬁedinﬂmumﬁm& X

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 3, Page 3 of 4




- MANAGEMENT section is hereby revised to include the following provision as Mh 14:

14, A. Nopmmﬂ:emmd;ofme,uwd,cobr,mﬁonﬂoﬁgin,age,sex,orﬁhubﬂity,
shaﬂbeexchxdedﬁmnparﬁcipaﬁmh;bedeniedﬂmptmdsorbeneﬁmoﬁorbe
oﬂ\erwiumbjecmdmdiscrimimtioninpafonmnee of this Contract,

B. Anenﬁtyornﬁﬁntewhohubeenphcedonmcdimiminmryvendorlistmymt
mbmitabidmamkactmpmvidegoodsorserviceamapubﬁcenﬁty,mynotmhnﬁt
abidmaconunctwiﬂupubﬁcenﬁtyforﬂmmnsuucﬁmmmpairof.apulgﬁchﬁmmg

haﬂoﬁnmpuu,ﬁaConmafwhichthisismAmmdmmgaMnﬂachmmumhﬁvemuem,shm
remain in full force and effect. ’ '

IN WITNESS WHEREQ , the puﬁeshavecmsedthismdmmtobedﬂyexecuted.thed'ayandym

940




ATTACHMENT A-1
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Storage Tank Program
Local Government Contracting

Standsrd Contract Defigitons

A letter sent by the mmmkmmmmmwﬁfyhgmmﬂutﬂwiram
Ammkcponhasbeenreviewedmdﬂntnoc is required based on the data submitted.

Closure Event

.Theclosureoflhnl:(s)orconponent(s)ﬁomasingleexmﬁnnoﬂocaﬁon(Abovegmmdsmngeka)
turing  contitmons e L0 : |

DEP Contract No. GC510, Attachment A-1, Page 1 of 6




Compliance Verification Program

A locally administered program for the inspection of storage tanks as authorized in 376.303(1)(a) F.S. The
plnpmofﬂlisprognmismdminemdmfotcecomplinncewithChapter&-%l,F.A.C.

Compliance without Enforcement (CWOE)

OR Facili
Angulamedfacﬂhywhichisownedordh'ecﬂycommuedbytheCONTRACTOR.
Disct J .

_ Aninspecﬁmpafonnedbyﬂ:eCONmACIORuamhofamﬁﬁuﬁonofldischnge&omn
mmh&dﬁcﬁyaawmﬁauyngmawdﬂcmw.AmmpﬁmmﬁliMekhiﬁmymuwm
odybeomwduneompﬁmehspwﬁmmdaDhchngechmFMMMnmbemquhedA
dinhngedimvaedﬂmyoﬁuﬁmwmhrquheascpm&hspecﬁmwiﬁhm(m)wmkhgdxysof
reporting. -

Discharge Preventiop & Response Certificate (DPRC)

Anyﬁmdwiﬂ!disblnlenmtsmadeinlmmnerconsiatentwiﬂlﬂ:eﬁtmtofSecﬁon‘lOB.lﬁSl,Florida
Statutes, .

Envi 1 Specialist |
AnEnvimnm:nulSpechlistlmusthave:_y

-Ahlchelor’ldegreeﬁmnmlccreditedmﬂegemmivmﬂywﬁﬂumnjmhmoﬁhephyﬁeﬂmmunl
sciences or engineering; or

-Amwfsdegeeﬁmmlmdiwdconegemmivaﬁtyhmofﬂwphyﬁmlmmmmm
engineering; or

-meudmﬂnpeﬁmhmvhmmmlpmmcﬁm,mguhﬁmmheﬂm;mofﬂmphyﬁulmmml
lciencu;mengheuhgmmhsﬁmmuym-for-ymhshfmﬂwrequimdwncgeemuﬁm

Note: Substitutions for qualified personnel can be made at the discretion of the Department based on the
tenmofprotudonaluperlmlnadlneﬂy. ted field. IS

¥

J

DEP Contract No. GC510, Attachment A-1, Page 2 of 6




Environmental Specialist IT

An Environmental Specialistllnn;sthave:

engineering; or

-Oneywof@xpeﬁenceumﬁnvimnmmnlSpedalktlwith&eSnﬁofFloﬁdn;m

- fessiomlexpa'ienceinenvimnmmnl i mgnhﬁonorhulﬂx;oneofthephyxiulormnml

sdmu;mmgineuhgmmbsﬁmmayw-fm-ywbuisformewquhedmﬂegeednuﬁm
Note: Substitutions for qualified personiel can be made at the diseretion of the Department based on the
tenure of professional experience in a directly related field.

Emvi I Specialist I

-TwoymofexperimumﬂnvitmmmnlSpecidistIorhighcrwiﬁﬂw State of Florida; or
-mrﬁmapﬁmhmwmmﬁmugﬂmmmmm;mofﬁemmm
scienm;mmgineuhgmﬂhﬁmmayw-fm-yurbuisfmmemqukedmnegeeduuﬁm

Note: Substitutioni for qualified personnel can be made at the discretion of the Department based on the _
tenure of professional experience in a directly related field.

P I Superviser I

Note: Substitutions for qualified personnel can be made at the diseretion of the Department based on the
tenure of professional experience in a directly related field.

DEP Contract No. GC510, Attachment A-1,Page 3 of 6



ﬂwmmummwmmmmdnmmﬁﬂ&uwwﬁuﬁmwwmhmhm&mmmﬁh
smzesyxtemswiﬂbeinmuedinmrdamwiﬂxDepumtnnu.

Large Regulated 62-761 Facilities

dmﬂumnkmmmMWammmnmhwmmpwﬂmumwwmmmmuqmmmmﬂQMQ
&mmmmMmMJmammMmmummmmm:

1. Issuing Noncompliance and Warning Letters, -
2. Conducﬁngmpnﬁcipaﬁngmhfmﬂeompﬁmemmchniedmwthgswimownumpmm
: resolve violati :

1 Preparation of Case Reports, .

2, Pnﬁcipaﬁonuhurhp,depodﬁms,andfmmdmdinfmmﬂmeeﬁngsumqmtedbyDEP.
3. Participation in penalty calculations.

4. PlepmﬁonofdnftConlentOrden,NoﬁmofViohﬁnm,mdFamalOden.

5 Enforcemauinspectiomumqueswd.

Level 3 Enforcement
Thehighnhvelofmfomemfanmmmdhedmumwmmﬁmmkhsﬁw

mmmmnmmmmmmmmm The CONTRACTOR must

also:

Takeﬂlelud'mthedimva-yproem.

Complets Consent Orders, Notices of Violation, andFinaiOtﬂeu. /
Obtain inspection warrants as needed.

LW N

DEP Contract No. GC510, Attachment A-1,Page 4 of 6




Non-compliance Letter :
Alettersentmafncﬂityowneﬂopmmraﬁerdiscoveryofaviohﬁonorpmblematnfacimy.
Other Administrative/J ficial Acti
NoﬁeesofViohﬁdn,ComemOrdm,mdAdminimaﬁvemdludicialAcﬁons.
Public Assi
- Mmmmmmmmmmmwmmwhfmﬁmh
cmms,govememoﬂiciah,lnociaﬁom,p ’geotmcils,mdconmlminotdermimplemttheme
mkpmgnmforabmandundagmnﬂsmgemksym. Examplesincludemleinmlnmﬁonmeeﬁngsor
caﬂs,lpeechu,pwsemﬁons,mdmeeﬁngswiﬂnlocalofﬁcials;
62-761 Facilities

Amgﬂabdﬁciﬁq,wﬁchhsulanmwmkm&nManhﬁmth
cuhermuwee,mmpmuﬂymn-ofmee,ormmmumed,mdmcmdesfedaﬂfwﬂm. :

An performedatuampterﬁz-%l,F.A.C.reguhted during the contract period, for
whichaStongeTlnkFlcﬂityComplime lnspeeﬁonFormhubeeneomplewd.Rmnnecmnphme
mlpecumdonotmcludeenfmcemenmhtedro-mspecﬁm.

1 F, liance

Amnﬁneeompﬁmeehspecdmwnducmdntamthntcomimmmmmmlmnge
Whtmmgﬂmdﬂadupta&ﬂﬁlindhnanemWﬁﬁDﬂPulmguhmd

2. Mineral Acid Tank Inspection

Aninspectioncouducteditum”mkﬁcﬂitytegumedbyDBPnndaSecﬂom376.320-376.326, FS.
and shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 62-761.890, F.A.C. and Section 403.001, F.S. /

DEP Contract No. GC5 10, Attachment A-1, Page 5 of 6




DEP Contract No. GC510, Attachment A-1, Page 6 of 6

/1



ATTACHMENT B

Florida Department of Environmental Protection’
Task Assignment Notification Form

Contract No. Task No.

Amendment No. —_— Date

———

Performance Period: Effective the Date of Execution of the Task Assignment

or whicheverislaterandshallremainineﬂ’ectunﬂl

Description: (Additional Pages May be Utilized)

Payment schedule:

Task Managers:
DEP Task Manager: Phone:

Contractor Task Manager: Phone:
Anthori_mtion:

[ roream e oo . A Lo O R e memm ey o e ...

wk, -
T

MR
o v

DEP Contract Manger - - -

. - .
: b
.

" Date

Contrciors Gontact Vismag—

Notes: .
CC: DEP Contracts (MS 93) ‘ .
Finmee&Accounﬁng. Contracts DisbmementSecﬁon(MS78)-2Copies
DEP Task Manager
Contractor Task Manager

DEP Contract No. GCXXX, Attachment B, Pagelofl




Attachment §

. . @
, R99 13580 JUL 27 B
- DEP CONTRACT NO. GC510
A ENDMENTNO.Z

THIS CONTRACT as entered into on the 2™ day of September, 1997, and amended on
-the 16™ day of March, 1999, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to £ the "Department” or “DEP") and the PALM BEACH
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter referred to as the
"CONTRACTOR?") is hereby amended. |
|

WHEREAS, the Department re#)ealcd Chapter 62-762, Florida Administrative Code
effective July 13*, 1998; and, | ,

WHEREAS, several of the attachments included as part of the Contract have been revised
as guidance documents and are subject to change periodically; and,

WHEREAS, modification of the general provisions of the Contract are necessary due to
program changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree to the following:

e All references to Chapter 62-762, Florida Administrative Code, are hereby deleted.

* Paragraph 1.B of the SCOPE OF SERVICES section is hereby replaced in its entirety with
the following: -

|
"B. Meeting with the owners or operators of all regulated facilities in Palm Beach
County and determining mpliance with Chapter 62-761, F.A.C., and Chapter
376, Florida Statutes, with the exception of CONTRACTOR-owned/operated
facilities. Inspections should be performed in accordance with each executed
Task Assignment in the fol owing priority order:

| .
1. Perform a discharge inspection at all facilities with . known or suspected
discharges involving product within twenty-four (24) hours of receipt of
notification. Send Cleanup Notification letter to facility owners or operators.

2. Perform a discharge inspection at all facilities with known or suspected
discharges within ten (10) working days of receipt of notification. Send
Cleanup Notification Letter to facility owners or operators, if appropriate.

1
3. Perform all Closure In#pections at all known storage tank system closure
activities. /
,?';’4’

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 2,Pagelof 7




. 4. Perform all installation inspections of new installations in Palm Beach County
to ensure that the system is properly installed and constructed in accordance
with the applicable provisions of Chapter 62-761, F.A.C.

5. Perform routine compliance inspections and required re-inspections at
facilities listed on each executed Task Assignment. The list will include all
facilities with at least one regulated system.

6. The CONTRACTOR will perform routine compliance inspections and
required re-inspections of facilities listed on each executed Task Assignment
based on resources and priorities. Facilities not inspected during the current
executed Task Assignment must be inspected during the subsequent Task
Assignment. .

7. Re-inspections should be performed only as needed to verify compliance of
items previously identified as having a moderate or major potential for harm
to the environment or a moderate or major extent of deviation from the
regulations, as referenced in the Storage Tank Penalty’ Guidelines and
Assessments Memo (Guidance Document A) and Appendix A of the Storage
Tank & Contamination Monitoring System Guidelines (Guidance Document
D). All violations, regardless of severity, which solely involve notification or
reporting, will not require a re-inspection. The CONTRACTOR may not
perform an indicated re-inspection if the CONTRACTOR and the
Department’s Task Manager agree it is unwarranted.

e Paragraph 1.D of the SCOPE OF SERVICES section is hereby replaced in its entirety with
the following: .

D..  Complete inspection forms (Guidance Document E) in accordance with the
minimum standards referenced in Guidance Document D.

e Paragraph 2 of the SCOPE OF SERVICES section is hereby replaced in its entirety with the
following:

2. Perform Level One Enforcement actions. These actions shall include
investigation and documentation of violations, preparation of noncompliance
letters and warning letters and related activities as described in Attachment A and

- in accordance with the Storage Tank Program Guidance Memo on Post Inspection
Procedures (Guidance Document B) and Level of Effort Memo (Guidance
Document H). Level One enforcement activities shall be conducted by an
individual(s) in a position equivalent to an Environmental Specialist IT level or
higher. Noncompliance letters may be prepared and sent by an individual(s) at the
Environmental Specialist I level under the direction of an individual at the
Environmental Specialist IT level or higher. All enforcement documents shall be
on DEP forms, in DEP format, or have DEP approval. Any penalties‘ assessed

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 2, Page2of 7



® o -

under this Contract shall be in accordance with DEP’s penalty policy and
procedures. '

* Paragraph 3 of the SCOPE OF SERVICES section is hereby replaced in its entirety with the

following:

3.

Paragraph
as follows:

1.

The CONTRACTOR shall assess performance levels monthly to determine its
progress towards completion of each Task Assignment and upon discovery shall
notify the DEP Task Manager of any problems that would delay or prevent the
timely progress and completion of each Task Assignment. Four months from the
effective date of each Task Assignment, the CONTRACTOR should have
completed 33 percent of the required routine compliance inspections as indicated
by the Task Assignment. If the actual number of required routine compliance
inspections falls below 20 percent for the fourth month, 30 percent for the fifth
month, 40% percent for the sixth month, 48 percent for the seventh month, 57
percent for the eighth month, 65 percent for the ninth month, 73 percent for the
tenth month, or 82 percent for the eleventh month, then the CONTRACTOR shall
submit a Corrective Action Plan, within ten (10) days of receipt of a written
request from the DEP Task Manager, to the DEP Task Manager describing the
steps it will take to meet the terms of the Task Assignment. If there is any
indication that other required inspections are not being performed, the DEP Task
Manager may request the submission of a Corrective Action Plan, The DEP Task
Manager shall be responsible for reviewing the plan and notifying the
CONTRACTOR if the plan is approved or in need of revision. If the
CONTRACTOR does not successfully implement the Plan as approved by the
DEP Task Manager for the remaining months of the Task Assignment, the
Department may withhold further payment of monthly invoices until such time as
the CONTRACTOR comes into compliance with those performance levels as
outlined above. A completion rate of 100 percent is required for those activities
described in paragraph 1, above, and as set forth in the Task Assignment. In the
cvent the CONTRACTOR is unable to meet 100% performance levels set forth in
the Task Assignment, the Department reserves the right to seck cost recovery
according to the percentage of the amount identified in the executed Task
Assignment, unless failure of the CONTRACTOR to perform is documented to be
beyond the foreseeable control of the CONTRACTOR (i.e. a force majeure
event).

1 of the CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby revised to read

Administer the compliance verification program, provide technical assistance, and

~ perform enforcement actions. Enter into STCM and PCTS related data generated

from the inspections under the direction of the DEP prior to the submittal of an
invoice and yellow copies of the compliance verification forms to the District.

prl

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 2,Page3of 7



®e e

° Pa'ragraph 12 of the CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby revised to read
as follows:

12. Perform all clerical and data entry activities for the above mentioned tasks, by an
individual at a minimum equivalent to a Secretary Specialist level or higher. Data
entry will be performed in accordance with the Storage Tank & Contamination
Monitoring System Guidelines and meet the time frame established in the Reports
and Deliverables section of this Contract.

o Paragraph 18 of the CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby revised to read
as follows: .

18.  Acknowledge receipt of the following guidance documents:

Storage Tank Penalty Guidelines and Assessments Memo

Storage Tank Program Guidance Memo on Post Inspection Procedures
Pollutant Storage Tank Closure Assessment Requirements

Storage Tank & Contamination Monitoring System Guidelines

Storage Tank Facility Compliance Inspection Report Form and Database
Entry Forms

F.  Compliance Verification Program Local Program Review Form

G.  Contractual Services Invoice - '

H Level of Effort Memo

MUOW

The CONTRACTOR agrees that the services required under this Contract shall be
performed in accordance with the above listed guidance documents and as those
documents may be amended from time to time.

® Paragraph 8 of the DEP RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby revised to read as follows:

8. At least once annually, perform a Program Review using the Compliance
Verification Program Local Program Review Form (Guidance Document F). The
CONTRACTOR shall be notified, in writing, at least fourteen (14) calendar days
prior to performance of such review. The DEP Task. Manager may perform
additional program reviews, as deemed necessary, to insure the required
performance of the CONTRACTOR. ‘

® The REPORTS AND DELIVERABLES section of the Contract is hereby revised to read as
follows:

In an effort to’ conserve and recycle natural resources, the CONTRACTOR shall submit all
reports and correspondence generated under this Contract on recycled paper.

The CONTRACTOR shall complete the appropriate section(s) of the Storage Tank Facility
Compliance Inspection Report Form and Database Entry Forms (Guidance Document E) for
each facility inspected. The CONTRACTOR shall send copies to the DEP Task Manager’s

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 2,Pagedof 7 /2 a8



e L )

att'cntion at the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Southeast District Office,
Storage Tank Regulation Section, P.O. Box 15425, West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-5425,
on a monthly basis, and enter this information, along with enforcement tracking information,
into the DEP computer database by the 10® day of the following month. The yellow copy of
all compliance verification forms completed each month shall be submitted along with the
invoice to the DEP-District Office no later than the 15™ day of the following month. If the
15* falls on a weekend or State observed holiday, the CONTRACTOR shall submit the
required information no later than the next business day following the weekend or holiday.

The DEP Task Manager shall verify the number of compliance verification inspection forms
received and entered into the STCM database before the monthly invoice is forwarded to the
Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems in Tallahassee, Florida for processing. The DEP has
ten (10) working days from the receipt of all deliverables and reports to review the work
performed by the CONTRACTOR during the invoice period. If the CONTRACTOR fails to
perform as directed by the terms of this Contract, the DEP shall return the unpaid invoice
and/or reports and deliverables to the CONTRACTOR documenting the areas in which the
CONTRACTOR has failed to meet its contractual obligations.

® The PAYMENTS section of the Contract is hereby revised to read as follows:

The CONTRACTOR shall submit monthly invoices in the amount specified in the executed
Task Assignment. "Each invoice shall be submitted using the Contractual Services Invoice
form provided as Guidance Document G. Each invoice is due no later than the 15® day of the
month following the month of services. Travel expenses associated with the annual meeting,
Storage Tank Program Guidance Meetings, Tanks Program Supervisor’s Meetings, and travel
required for inspections, enforcement re-inspections, district coordination, training and
monthly teleconferences are included in the monthly payment schedule and no additional

~ travel expenses will be authorized. Each invoice must be submitted in detail sufficient for
pre-audit and post-audit review. A final invoice must be submitted within thirty (30) days of

- the completion date of the end of the executed Task Assignment to assure the availability of
funding for payment. The DEP shall pay all satisfactory invoices in accordance with Section
215.422, Florida Statutes. Two copies of each invoice shall be submitted to:

Department of Environmental Protection
Southeast District Office

Attn: Send to the DEP Task Manager's Attention
P.O. Box 15425

West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-5425

Pursuant to Section 215.422, Florida Statutes, the Department’s Contract Manager shall have
five (5) workifig days, unless otherwise specified herein, to inspect and approve the services
for payment; the Department must submit a‘request for payment to the Florida Department of
Banking and Finance within twenty (20) days; and the Department of Banking and Finance is
given ten (10) days to issue a warrant. Days are calculated from the latter date the invoice is
received or services received, inspected, and approved. Invoice payment requirements do not
start until a proper and correct invoice has been received. Invoices which have to be r;gmed

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 2,PageSof 7 %



to 'acontractor for correction(s) will result in a delay in the payment. A Vendor Ombudsman
has been established within the Florida Department of Banking and Finance who may be
contacted if a contractor is experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a
State of Florida agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at 850/488-2924 or
1-800-848-3792. '

In accordance with Section 215.422, Florida Statutes, the Department shall pay the
CONTRACTOR, interest at a rate as established by Section 55.03(1), Florida Statutes.on the
unpaid balance, if a warrant in payment of an invoice is not issued within forty (40) days
after receipt of a correct invoice and receipt, inspection, and approval of the goods and
services. Interest payments of less than $1 will not be.enforced unless a contractor requests
payment. The interest rate established pursuant to Section 55.03(1), by Comptroller's
Memorandum No. 11 (1998-99) dated December 2, 1998, has been set at 10% per annum or
-02740% per day. The revised interest rate for each calendar year beyond 1999 for which the
term of this Contract is in effect can be obtained by calling the Department of Banking and
Finance, Vendor Ombudsman at the telephone number provided above or the Department's
Contracts Section at 850/922-5942.

e The following attachments are hereby deleted in their entirety.

"= Attachment C, Pollutant Storage System Compliance Inspection Verification Program
Review (7 pages) ' ‘
= Attachment D, Pollutant Storage Tank System Inspection Report Form (9 pages)
= Attachment E, Florida Petroleum Liability and Restoration Insurance Program Checklist
(2 pages) j
=> Attachment F, Contractual Services Invoice Form (4 pages)

_ In all other respects, the Contract of which this is an Amendment, and attachments
relative thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. :

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

’ >
21
YL

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No.2,Page6of 7




'
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed
. the day and year last written below.

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
b
BY:M&__ By;ﬂ_%ﬁIaM o, #/ /”f-'i_
Title: Chair, Paim Beach County - ecretary or designée
Board of County Commissioners _ ’
Date: JUL 27 8% Date: 20 Dun~ 7
R99 1358D
| ST, DEP Contracts Ad x istrat |
ORI OQNTYC -.0‘2"":, Contracts Administrato
M BE,,O;"-.?,'_U:"% Approved as to form and legality:
ARG B Yo I~
DOROTHY H. WiLKElaL K 537 DEP Atomey
Hoard of Cougty Com \f;,f*’k ...... S 25
m Al

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 2, Page 7of 7

21




Attachment 6

” -

. - -~ ~
R9Y9 427 D w15 mm
DEP CONTRACT NO. GC510
AMENDMENT NO. |

THIS CONTRACT as-entered into on the 2nd day of September, 1997, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTFECTION (hereinafter referred to as the DEP) and the PALM BEACIH COUNTY BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACTOR) is hereby amended as follows:

¢ SCOPE OF SERVICES section, Paragraph 1.R.5 is hereby revised to read as follows:

Perform routine compliance inspections and required re-inspections at facilities listed on each executed Task
Assignment. This list will include all facilities with at least one single-walled regulated system. In addition, the
list will include all facilities with only double-walled regulated systems wherein one of the following is the case:
1) the previous year's compliance inspection resulted in an evaluation of “significant out-of-compliance™; 2) the
facility is listed currently as “historical out-of-compliance™; or 3) there is no current evaluation result for the
facility (“activity missing™).

SCOPE: OF SERVICES section, paragraph 1.B.6 is hereby revised to read as follows:

The CONTRACTOR will perform routine compliance inspections and required re-inspections of facilities listed
on each executed Task Assignment based on resources and priorities. The list provided with each executed Task
Assignment will include double-walled facilities wherein the previous year's compliance inspection resulted in an
evaluation of “minor out-of-compliance” or “in-compliance”. Facilities not inspected during the current executed
Task Assignment will be prioritized to be inspected during the subsequent Task Assignment.

SCOPE: OF SERVICES section, paragraph 1.B.7 is hereby created and shall read as follows:

Re-inspections should be performed only as needed to verify compliance of items previously identified as having
a moderate or major potential for harm to the environment and a moderate or major extent of deviation from the
regulations, as referenced in the Storage Tank Penalty Guidelines and Assessments Memo (12/1/95) and Appendix
A of the Storage Tank & Contamination Monitoring System Guidelines (11720/97). Al violations, regardless of
severity, which solely involve notification or reporting will not require a re-inspection. An indicated re-inspection
may not be performed by the CONTRACTOR if the CONTRACTOR and the DEP's Task Manager agree it is
unwarranted. )

¢ CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section, paragraph 12 is hereby revised to read as follows:

Perform all clerical and data entry activities for the above mentioned tasks, by an individual equivalent to a
Sccretary Specialist level or higher. Data entry will be performed in accordance with the Storage Tank &
Contamination Monitoring System Guidelines (11/20/97) and meet the time frame established in the Reports and
Deliverables section of this Contract,

* CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section, paragraph 18 is hereby revised to include the additional reference
document listed below as jtem e.

e. Storage Tank & Contamination Monitoring System Guidelines (1 1720/97)

* CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES section is hereby revised to include the following provisions as paragraphs 19
and 20, respectively.

19, The DEP may provide equipment for the CONTRACTOR to use under this Contract. FEquitable and
beneficial title to the property may transfer to the CONTRACTOR, upon delivery of possession and
custndy by the DEP, and acceptance of delivery by the CONTRACTOR, However, if the
CONTRACTOR fails to perform its obligations under this Contract, title of the equipment shall revert to
the DEP, and the CONTRACTOR shall deliver possession and custody of all such equipment to the

DEP Contract No. GCS10, Amendment No. 1, Page 1 of 3 ;z g




20.

nearest DEP District Office location, unless agreed otherwise, within thirty (30) calendar days of
Contract termination. If the CONTRACTOR satisfactorily performs its obligations under this Contract,
legal title of the equipment will vest, and the CONTRACTOR will hold entire title to the property. The
CONTRACTOR is responsible for the upkeep and maintenance of all equipment purchased by the DEp
for the CONTRACTOR, such equipment shall be used solely for performing the requirements of this
Contract. The CONTRACTOR has an affirmative duty to maintain the equipment in good operating
condition, and to replace the equipment with equivalent equipment if it is stolen or lost, until the date that
entire title vests. Documentation identifying the equipment, serial number(s) and cost per item, in
addition to evidence of the parties transferring and receiving the equipment will be required at the time of
the transfer of possession and custody. In addition, the CONTRACTOR, as custodian, shall maintain an
adequate record of property in his or her custody, shall take an annual inventory of all such equipment,
and shall report to the DEP any changes to the inventory record. Such report should be filed on or before
June 30 each year. The CONTRACTOR shall submit a written request to the DEP prior to disposing of
any property provided under this Contract. The DEP will review such request and provide written
authorization to the CONTRACTOR, either granting the request or requiring an altemative form of
disposition. The CONTRACTOR must receive the written authorization prior to disposing of the
property.

Access to DEP databases will be made by using an Internet connection. Therefore, the CONTRACTOR
is responsible for subscribing to and paying for all charges related to use of the services of a reputable
Internet service provider. :

Attachment F, Page 4 of 4 is hereby replaced with Attachment F, Page 4 (Revision No. 1) of 4.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Contract No. GC510, Amendment No. 1, Pape 2 of 3 ' % 7



IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
written below., .

PALM BEACIH COUNTY BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:
Title*: Chair Maude Ford Lee MAR 1§ 199

Date:

DOROTHY H, WILKEN, CLERK
Bg:qu of County Coanissionars .

the parties have caused this Amendment to be dilly executed

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ION

. Clf spss

By:
Secretary or designee

Dnte:_g/ .Z/ %

M-V

DEP Contract Ma ager

By Aumle s (- S ARV ““':..,, “gl“blq_ pacy Gl
DEBUT ek ""--.rj(_')'f',,, DEP Contracts Administrator

.:I". Cite s "",I",
-,"’--'. Y ! ;" Approved as to form and legality:
L. g, fng L
W o 0 e fy W\
".:_(',.? *+s DEP Attomey

List of attachments/exhibits included as mrt of .tl.lis Amendment:

Specify Letter/

Type Number Description (include number of pages)

Attachment I

—

DEP Contract No, GCS10, Amendment No.

1, Pape 3 of 3

Contractual Services Invoice Form - Replacement Page for Page 4 of 4 {1 Page)

, the day and year last



PORS Report Form

Invoice No.: | Contractor: | Period of Service:

1. District: '

2. | County(ies) Authority:

3. | Contract No. GC

4. | Task Report Designated # of Routine Compliance Priority Inspection:
PRIORITY INSPECTIONS: Maonth YTD Totals

s, Priority Task Repont Compliance Inspections:

a. *Priority Task Report Discharge Inspections:
b._**Priority “Facility” Closure Inspections:
Total Priority Inspections (5.3. and 5.h.)

6. Installation Inspections:.

7. Other Closure Inspections:

8. | Other Discharge Inspections:

9, Noncompliance Re-inspections:

10. | Unregistered Facility Compliance Inspections:

Total Other Priority Inspections (6, 7, 8, 9, and 10):

NON-PRIORITY INSPECTIONS: .

11. | Non-Priority Task Report Compliance Inspections:
~_12. | Non-Priority Task Report Re-inspections:

13, Nun&gulilcd Site Inspections:

| Total Inspections (Priority and Non-priority): | |

OTHER:

14. | Non-compliance Letters:

15. | Wamning Letters:

16. | Consent Orders:

17._ | Cleanup Notification Letters:

18. | Other Program Correspondence:

19. | Other Administrative/Sudicial Aclions:

20. | Case Referrals Completed:

21. | Public Assistance:

22. | Speeches or Presentations:

23. | Closure Assessment Reports Reviewed:

24. | Installation/Removal Certification Forms Received:

25. | Complaints Received:

26. | Complaints Investigated:

27. | Complaints Referred:

28. | Comphance Without Enforcement:

- I casegury 13 narked \.ll:nTl-);hugc Inspection is comducied at a facility that feyuires a priority routine comphance inapecinn, but
ummlnuwmumm»numuunmmm. mmummuhum
imm-mmmmﬁnmum. A FH.RWMIhfwmdiuhmmmM

X nm.;y": 'ullgr::d when a Closurs inspection is conducied, reiaied 1o the closure of all the storge tank sysiems, 31 3 tacolaty that

quires 3 priovity rousd MMMMCMImkWWQMWW. A subsequent
mine compliance invpection is net necessary,
DEP Contract No. 6;C510, Attachment F, Page 4 (Revision Na. Dof 4 Cunremt Fim Vo on

N



